
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: (0113) 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

WEST YORKSHIRE 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Friday, 18th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

Councillor M Gibbons

Councillor V Greenwood

Councillor M Greenwood

Councillor C Pearson

Councillor J Hughes

Councillor E Smaje

Councillor B Flynn

Councillor P Gruen (Chair)

Councillor Y Crewe

Councillor B Rhodes

   

- Bradford Council

- Bradford Council

- Calderdale Council

- Calderdale Council

- Kirklees Council

- Kirklees Council

- Leeds Council

- Leeds Council

- Wakefield Council

- Wakefield Council

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified on 
this agenda.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 21 DECEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 December 2015.

7  DRAFT WEST YORKSHIRE AND HARROGATE 
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN

To consider a report from the Head of Governace 
Services introducing the draft West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 

1 - 
166

8  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider reports and/or concerns identified by 
members of the Joint Committee and then agree 
its priorities and future work programme.

167 - 
168

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be determined.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



Report of Head of Governance Services

Report to West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 18 November 2016

Subject: Draft West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The requirements for local NHS commissioning organisations to develop and submit 
place-based local Sustainability and Transformation Plans, alongside the 
engagement with key stakeholders and the public, have been the subject of ongoing 
discussions and consideration.

2. The Draft West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP) was submitted to NHS England on 21 October 2016.  The draft plan, 
alongside a public summary for consultation, was subsequently published on 10 
November 2016.  

3. The purpose of this report therefore is to introduce and present the Draft West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan, for consideration.

4. A review of recent engagement activity across West Yorkshire and Harrogate has 
also been undertaken, which 
[...]
n when designing new 

services, current services still don’t address patient needs in terms of access, culture, information 

and communication. Some suggestions were to improve access for those with different 

communication needs by providing access to language and BSL interpreters. The provision of 

bilingual staff and deaf awareness training should support this.   

 Staffing levels were felt to be under stress by some, and there was reference to the need to 

recruit more staff and to ensure their morale and motivation was maintained, however there was 

concern with regards to the availability of trained staff and the financial viability of this.   

 The need to ensure that we give the public the opportunity to be listened to, and be involved in 

the design and delivery of services in their communities.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 164



39 
 

, 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance Services

Report to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 18 November 2016

Subject: Work Programme

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report provides an opportunity for members of the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider reports and/or concerns identified by 
members of the Joint Committee, and then agree its priorities and future work 
programme.

Recommendations

2. Members are requested to consider the issues raised at the meeting and agree the 
priorities and future work programme of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Background documents1

3. None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  24 74707

Page 167

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Draft West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	2 STP - public summary
	3 Final-draft-submission-plan
	4 STP Engagement & consultation report (final)

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 23rd January, 2017

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors S Baines, Y Crewe, B Flynn, 
M Gibbons, M Greenwood, V Greenwood, 
J Hughes, B Rhodes and L Smaje

1 Late Items 

The following late / supplementary information was submitted:

- In relation to Item 6: Minutes - Draft minutes from meeting held on 21 
December 2015

- In relation to Item 7: West Yorkshire STP- Submission from Leeds 
Local Medical Committee (LMC).

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest and all members remained 
present for the meeting.  However, for the purpose of openness and 
transparency, the following matters were brought to the attention of the Joint 
Committee:

 Councillor L Smaje: two close family members receiving treatment for 
cancer

 Councillor S Baines: Member of Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS 
Trust

 Councillor M Gibbons: Member  of Bradford Care Trust Board.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies were received from Councillor C Pearson (Calderdale Council) with 
Councillor S Baines (Calderdale Council) attending as a substitute member.

4 Minutes - 21 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the previous Joint Committee (21 
December 2015) be agreed as an accurate record.

5 Draft West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan 

The Joint Committee considered a report from the Head of Governance 
Services (Leeds City Council) that introduced the draft West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 23rd January, 2017

The following were in attendance for discussion of the item:

 Ian Holmes, Programme Director, West Yorkshire and Harrogate, STP
 Helen Hirst (Bradford Airedale and Craven CCGs)

 
The key areas of discussion were:

 The Joint Committee expressed significant concern regarding the 
development of the West Yorkshire STP and the lack of engagement 
with elected members and public throughout the process.

  It was suggested the West Yorkshire STP have in place two 
communication plans, one focusing on cross county services and the 
other for local areas. 

 The need for clarification regarding the governance arrangements of 
the West Yorkshire STP and the six supporting plans.

  Concerns regarding decision-making processes for cross cutting West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate matters.

 The need for member representatives from Harrogate to be invited to 
attend future meetings of the Joint Committee.

 It was suggested that a more detailed timetable of proposed changes 
within the STP be used to develop and set out a draft programme of 
scrutiny involvement / activity on a West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
basis. 

 The legal obligations and responsibilities around proposed variations/ 
development of local health services and the involvement of Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

RESOLVED – That a more detailed forward plan around key milestones 
within the STP be presented to the next meeting of the Joint Committee for 
discussion.

(Councillor Hughes (Kirklees Council) joined the meeting at 1:55pm during 
consideration of this item.)

6 Work Programme 

In discussing the future work programme of the Joint Committee, the following 
actions were agreed:

 Officers to develop a draft forward plan for the Joint Committee, to be 
presented at the next meeting in late January/early February 2017. 

 Cancer wait times and Autism to be included on the next agenda for 
the Joint Committee.

 In addition, Councillor Greenwood (Bradford Council) raised the issue 
of access to dentistry that had been identified by the Bradford Health 
Scrutiny Committee and suggested it as a matter of joint scrutiny, due 
to NHS England not operating on a local footprint any longer.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 23rd January, 2017

RESOLVED – 

(a) That a draft forward plan be presented to the next meeting of the Joint 
Committee for discussion and agreement.

(b) That cancer wait times and Autism to be included on the next agenda 
for the Joint Committee.

(c) That access to dentistry across West Yorkshire be included in the 
forward plan of the Joint Committee.

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Joint Committee be held in late 
January/early February 2017, with the exact date to be confirmed.

(The meeting concluded at 3:25pm)


